

Queensland

Local Government Amendment Regulation 2022

Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 10

made under the

Local Government Act 2009

Contents

			Page
1	Short title		2
2	Regulatior	n amended	2
3	Amendme	nt of sch 1 (Prescribed information about local governme	ents)
			2
4	Amendment of sch 3 (Implementing local government changes reto changes of the boundaries of local government areas)		ating 2
	11	Change in boundaries affecting both Toowoomba Regi Council and Western Downs Regional Council	onal 2

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Local Government* Amendment Regulation 2022.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Local Government Regulation 2012.

3 Amendment of sch 1 (Prescribed information about local governments)

(1) Schedule 1, table, entry for Toowoomba, column 3, 'edition 3'—

omit, insert—

edition 4

(2) Schedule 1, table, entry for Western Downs, column 3, 'edition 3'—

omit, insert—

edition 4

4 Amendment of sch 3 (Implementing local government changes relating to changes of the boundaries of local government areas)

Schedule 3, part 1—

insert—

11 Change in boundaries affecting both Toowoomba Regional Council and Western Downs Regional Council

- The part of lot 3 on RP24469, and the part of lot 75 on AG613, that were not in the Toowoomba Regional Council's local government area immediately before the commencement are—
 - (a) excluded from the Western Downs Regional Council's local government area; and

[s 4]

- (b) included in the Toowoomba Regional Council's local government area.
- (2) The local government changes mentioned in subsection (1) take effect on the commencement.

Note—

A copy of the change commission's report titled 'External boundary review—2021 final determination— Toowoomba Regional Council and Western Downs Regional Council' can be viewed on the website of the electoral commission. Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 24 February 2022.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 25 February 2022.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

© State of Queensland 2022